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éB EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT GAAY L. HUNT

ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
OPERATIONS, PLANNING, AND MAINTENANCE

February 16, 1996

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Shin:

Subject: Adeline Maintenance Center Project
Transmittal of the response to comments on the MMP and the analytical data for
phase 1 additional investigation activities

Attached are copies of two documents, prepared by Geoplexus, Inc., on behalf of the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (District). They inlcude: a response to Alameda County Review
Comments to MMP as discussed in our meeting on December 22, 1995 and a summary of the
analytical data collected from investigation activities conducted as described in Addendum No.1 to
the Materials Management Plan (MMP).

Please note that the response to review comments includes an evaluation of the potential for human
health risk due to gasoline vapors entering the building. The analysis was completed for benzene
was a conservative measure of gasoline vapor. As we subsequently discussed on the phone, the
clean-up level of 0.3 ppm benzene is below the ASTM default value of 0.48 ppm benzene for soil
vapor infusion into a building. Based on this data, there is no health risk to workers from gasoline
vapors that may enter the newly constructed fleet maintenance building. As we further discussed,
the District has based our decision not to install vapor barriers beneath the fleet maintenance
building as originally described in the MMP, in part on this data.

The analytical data provided will be incorporated into the final closure documentation for the phase
| construction. As we discussed, we will also include more recent sample analytical results for
lead, in the area outside of the new fleet mainenance footprint. I will call you in the near future to
schedule a conference call to agree on the format of the final closure document.

Sincerely,
EILEEN FANELLI
Senior Environmental Compliance Specialist

EMF:prb
cc. David Tsztoo/District, Mike Perotti/Walsh Pacific, John E§posit0€g(3l\[/_l ) ﬂEC9(§0§0
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February 2, 1996

Walsh Pacific Construction

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility
2130-A Adeline Street

Qakland, CA 94606

Attn.: Mr. Mike Perotti

Subject: Response to Alameda County Review Comments on the
Materials Management Plan for the EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility

References: (a) Materials Management Plan for EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility,
Qakland, CA, prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc., dated January 18, 1996
(b) Addendum No.1 to the Materials Management Plan for EBMUD Adeline
Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA, prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc., dated
January 18, 1996

Dear Mr. Perotti

This letter provides our response to the general and specific review comments on the Materials
Management Plan (MMP) and on Addendum No.1 to the MMP, references (a) and (b), presented
by Ms. Julliet Shin with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health during our
meeting of January 31, 1995.

Our responses to these comments are provided below:

(1) In accordance with the State of California Water Resource Board and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board supplemental guidelines for application of the ASTM Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA), a State of California correction factor of 0.29 will be
applied to the Benzene concentrations as determined by the ASTM-RBCA process and
presented in Table 2 of the MMP.

(2) In consideration of vapor generation and migration from fuel impacted soils which may
be lefi in-place beneath structures, the ASTM-RBCA concentration values for vapor
migration have been included in Table 2 of the MMP.

(3) Table 2 of the MMP is corrected to read as presented below.

1800 Wyaitt Drive, Suite 1 « Santa Clara, California 95054 « Phone 408/987-0210 « FAX 408/988-0845



Response to Alameda County Review Comments to MMP February 2, 1996
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, Oakland, CA Page 2

TABLE 2 (revised)

THRESHOLD VALUES FOR SOIL

Constituent Tri-Regional RBSL to Protect RBSL for Soil Vapor
Guidelines Ground Water Intrusion Into Buildings
TPH gas 100 ppm unlimited unlimited
TPH diesel 1,000 ppm unlimited unlimited
Oil & Grease 1,000 ppm unlimited unlimited
Benzene 0.3 ppm 1.68 ppm 0.49 ppm
Toluene 0.3 ppm 361 ppm 54.5 ppm
Ethylbenzene 1 ppm 133 ppm 90.8 ppm
Xylenes 1 ppm not applicable not applicable

(4) As presented in the MMP, and in Addendum No. 1, it is currently proposed to
excavate the fuel contaminated soils from within the footprint of the Phase 1 Fleet
Maintenance Building to achieve residual concentrations of the specified constituents
Below the Tri-Regional Guideline concentrations. These criteria are below the ASTM-
RBCA criteria for ground water protection and below the criteria for soil vapor intrusion
into buildings. Based on the applicable criteria for contaminants of concern, it is our
opinion that residual soils beneath the structure will not generation significant petroleum
related gases. Furthermore, since there is a 6- to 7-foot thick compacted fill layer between
the residual materials and the building slab and noting that the floor slab is to be treated
with a protective sealing compound, it is our opinion that any petroleum related volatile
gases generated from the remaining soil beneath the Phase-1 structure will not present a
significant risk to the personne! working within the planned building.

(5) An evatuation of the risk for soil gas generation and migration will be included in the
phase-specific addendum for Phase I and Phase IIL

(6) Phase-specific risk assessments will be performed to establish threshold criteria for
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) which could be present in the soils and to
determine the appropriate remedial action (if any).

(7) Phase-specific work plans (addenda) will be prepared to present: additional site
investigation activities, sampling, and analytical testing procedures; the findings of any
additional risk assessments; and any revisions to the threshold criteria based on the
findings of the subsequent investigations. Phase-specific confirmation sampling protocols
will also be included in the addendum.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive. Suite 1, Santa Clara. California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815



Response to Alameda County Review Comiments to MMP February 2, 1996
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, Oakland, CA Page 3

(8) The soil samples obtained from the additional test pits from the Phase-1 construction
area (specifically TP-9, 10, 11, and 12) will be analyzed for Heavy Metals and Polynuclear
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNA’s/PAH’s) to evaluate the potential health risk to
construction workers exposed to these soils. Specific health risks and employee
exposure/safety issues and appropiiate personal protection are addressed in the Health and
Safety Plan prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc. for Walsh Pacific Construction.

(9) The City of Oakland Fire Department will be notified of planned underground storage
tank removal activities.

(10) Although removal of the existing hydraulic lifts are exempt from regulatory
permitting and regulatory testing, Geo Plexus personnel will provide oversight during the
removal activities as set forth in the MMP to document the site conditions. The lifts,
piping, and reservoir tanks will be manifested for disposal in accordance with the MMP.

(11) Reports for analytical testing for Volatile Aromatic Compounds (Benzene, Toluene,
Ethyl benzene and Xylene) will include results for Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE).

(12) The phase-specific confirmation reports will document the excavation, transportation,
and disposal/recycling of contaminated soils generated during the remedial excavation
process. An additional meeting will be scheduled with Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health personnel (Julliet Shin) to agree on the format and detailed content
of the confirmation report.

We trust that these responses address the specific items of concern discussed during our meeting.
Should you require additional information or need clarification of any information presented in

this document, please contact our office.

Respectfully submitted, - «;\?,RED 6F
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Geo Plexus, Incorporated /4%
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Director, Geologic and Environ ’gﬁ}g -Services .
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cc: C95041

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Whyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara. California 95054  Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-081
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February 2, 1996

Walsh Pacific Construction

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility
2130-A Adeline Street

QOakland, CA 94607

Attn.; Mr. Mike Perotti

Subject: Submittal of Analytical Test Data from Phase 1 Additional Test Pits
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Perotti

As requested and authorized, Geo Plexus, Inc personnel observed the advancement of additional
test pits at the AMC Phase 1 Fleet Maintenance Building construction site and obtatned soil
samples to further define the limits of the known petroleum impacted soils and to obtain soil
samples for pre-characterization for disposal of the excavated soil. Figure 1 indicates the locations
of the additional test pits (identified as TP-4 through TP-12).

Soil samples were obtained utilizing an excavator and were collected by advancing a pre-cleaned
2 inch L.D. brass or stainless steel liner into the undisturbed soil contained in the excavator bucket.
The soil samples were immediately sealed in the liners using aluminum foil and/or teflon tape and
plastic caps and properly labeled including: the date, time, sample location, and project number.
The samples were immediately placed in a cooler maintained at 3-5°C for transport to the
laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

The soil samples were submitted to and tested by McCampbell Analytical, a State of California,
Department of Health Services certified testing laboratory. Analytical testing was scheduled and
performed in accordance with the State of California, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health guidelines.

The samples from the perimeter boundary test pits were tested for:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID 5030/8015
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by Method GCFID 3550/8015
Volatile Aromatics (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNA’s) by modified EPA Method 8270
LUFT 5-Metals by EPA Methods 7000 series

TTLC Lead by CCR Title 22 Methods.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 ¢ Santa Clara, California 95054 « Phone 408/987-0210 « FAX 408/988-0815



Phase 1 Additional Test Pit Report February 2, 1996
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Oakland, CA Page 2

The samples from the test pits for pre-characterization were composited by the analytical testing
laboratory as 4-part composite samples and tested for:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID 5030/8015

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by Method GCFID 3550/8015

Volatile Aromatics (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020

Resistivity, Corrosivity, and Ignitability by CCR Title 22 and EPA 1010 Methods
TTLC Lead by CCR Title 22 Methods.

The chain of custody documents and analytical test data are attached for your information.

The analytical testing did not detect the presence of PNA’s or detect hazardous concentrations of
Lead in the soil samples which suggests that the previously observed Lead and PNA’s at the
Jocation of Boring 6-1 are isolated to the immediate vicinity of the boring. Furthermore, the test
data indicates that there is not a significant risk to exposure to these soils and the soils do not
represent a situation necessitating remediation for these compounds. Construction workers
exposed to these soils should be advised of the potential for the presence of these compounds at
elevated concentrations and appropriate health and safety protocols should be implemented.

Based on the additional test pit data, and the established threshold criteria, the minimum limits of
excavation of the petroleum contaminated soils have been established and include: approximately
250 yards of soil from beneath the planned footprint of the Fleet Maintenance Building and
approximately 1,200 yards of soil from outside of the building footprint. These estimates may be
further reduced based on actual soil conditions encountered during the excavation action.

The anticipated maximum limits of excavation of petroleum contaminated soils as presented in the
Phase 1 Addendum to the MMP remain unchanged and include: approximately 1,200 yards of soil
from beneath the planned footprint of the Fleet Maintenance Building and approximately 1,300
yards of soil from outside of the building footprint.

Should you require additional information, please contact our office.

Respectfully submitted,

David/C. Glick, : YO
Direttor, Geologic and Envnrgﬁment é}eryzcé@\%\v
\_ OF opas

ce; C95041

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara. California 95054  Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988.0815
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: §10-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1

Client Project ID: # C95041; Walsh Pacific|Date Sampled; 01/29/96
Const. EBMUD

Date Received: 01/29/96

Santa Clara, Ca. 95054 Client Contact; David Glick

Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 01/29/96

Date Extracted: 01/29/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods $030. modified 8015, and 2020 or 602; California RWQCB (SR Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Tolucne Eﬂgﬂ’:n' Xylenes S:frﬁ;;f .
60931 TP4-S1 s ND ND ND ND ND 103
60932 TP4-52 8 ND ND ND ND ND 103

60931-34 TP4-Comp s 102 0.016 ND 0.088 0.030 105
60935 TP5-81 S ND ND ND ND ND 105
60936 TP3-32 5 ND ND ND ND ND 168

60935-38 TP5-Comp 8 ND ND ND ND ND 107
60940 TP6-52 5 2104 34 6.7 3.5 18 100

6093942 TP6-Comp 5 960,b 11 279 7.7 46 114
60943 TP7.81 8 2.2a 0.005 0.012 0.025 0.12 109

6094346 TP7-Comp $ ND ND ND ND ND 108
60947 TP8-S1 ] ND ND 0.005 ND 0.011 108 i

B 60948 TP8-52 S ND ND ND ND ND 110

60947-50 TP8-Comp 5 ND ND ND ND ND 109

60951 TP%.51 8 87a 0.31 0018 0.10 0.035 108
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0mgksg | 0.005 0.00% 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L. soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L,
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analvtical is not
responsible forgthe:r interpretation: a) unmodified g{ weakly modi?l(cd gasoline is signi cagt; b) heaw%tr soline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?): ¢) lighter i%g '

_ soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction
are sxgmﬁcant; d) gasolbne range comlpounds having bro chmmato%r% hicgeaks age significant; biologica]l)

1 1 P
aliered gasoline?, ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived frofn gasoline (7 . ) one 10 a few isplate
peaks present, g) strongly aged firasoline ot digsel ra%p compounds are signifiggnt; h) li(gh)te?than water h‘ru’zsﬁscible

sheen is present; 1) lquid sample that containg greater than - 5 vol, % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 2/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

——



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele; 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL, ANALYTICAL INC,

s & ) iy YR, . AR ek e | e e

Geo Plexus, Inc., Client Project ID: # C95041; Walsh Pacific|Date Sampled: 01/29/96
; Const. EBMUD
1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Date Received: 01/29/96
Santa Clara, Ca. 93054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/29/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/29/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with BTEX*
EPA methods 3030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWOCE (ST Bay Reglon) method GOFID(5030)
, . + Ethylben- % Rec.
LabID Client TD Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Zene Xylenes Surrogate
609352 TPY-82 8 1202 18 0.41 27 14 107
60951-54 TP9-Comp 8 152 0.18 0.049 0.32 1.7 115*
60955-58 TP1-Comp 8 7706 | ND< 03 11 9.9 8 100
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
wise stated, ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0mgkeg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0,005
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram,; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is pot
responsible for their mterpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier igaso,lme
range compounds are si ant(aged gasoline 7}, c) lighter fasoline range compounds (the mogt mobile ffaction)
are ¢ cant, d) gasoline range corapounds having broa chromato%raplfuc peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e%a TPH pattemn that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (?), £) one to a few isdlate
peaks prcsent;%) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compoundsare significant, h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid samplc that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) 10 recognizable patiern,

74 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644

P [ e s



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-708-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project 1D # C95041; Walsh Pacific| Date Sampled: 01/29/96 T
; Const, EBMUD —
1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Date Received: 01/29/96
I
Santa Clara, Ca. 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/29/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/29/96
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Exiractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methiods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQUCR ($F Bay Region) method SCFID(3550) or GOPITH 3510)
. : + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
60931 TP4-S1 b 12b 106
60932 TP4-82 5 1.6b 106
60931-34 TP4-Comp ) 1.7bd 106
60935 TP5-81 ) ND 102
60936 TPS5-82 5 ND 103
60935-38 TP5-Comp 5 ND 104
60940 TP6-82 S 63,d 104
6093542 TP6-Comp 8 330bd 109
60943 TP7-81 8 15bd 106
6094346 TP7-Comp S ND 106
60847 TP&-31 ] ND 106
60948 TP8-82 5 ND 106
60947-50 TP8-Comp S ND 104
60951 TP9-81 8 24d 104
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50ug/L.
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L
# chinered chromsatogram resulting in coehnted surrogate and sample peaks, or, surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.
+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible forg their itx’uerpretation: a) unmodiﬁegg or weakly mrggiiﬁ_ed diese] is signjﬂgant; b) d%sci ranges
compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattern; ¢) aged diésel? is mdgmﬁcant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not match dicsel s?)' f) ofic to a few 150lated peaks
{)resent; g)oil ran%e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) hiquid sample
hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No, 1644 /;’-/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pachecn, CA 54553

McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexng, Ing, Client Project ID: # C95041; Walsh Pacific|Date Sampled: 01/29/96 {

1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Const. EEMUD Date Received: 01/29/96 |

Santa Clara, Ca. 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/29/96
Client P.O: Date Analvzed: 01/29/96

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hvdrocarbons as Diesel *

[EPA methods modificd 015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCHE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCRID(3510)
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)* % Recovery |
Surrogate
609352 TP9-82 ) 144 104

60951-54 TP9-Comp 8 ND 105
60955-58 TPI-Comp 8 62,d 106
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L

wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reporting limit | g 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogﬁam resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, ot; surrogate has been dindinished by dilution of original extract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel rarl:ﬁe

compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant): d) gasoline range compounds

are significant; ¢) medinm boiling point pattern that does not match diesel %?)' 1) one to a few mplate(? peaks

?resent; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen 1s present; iy liquid sample
hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Mc¢CAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: # C95041; Walsh Pacific|Date Sampled: 01/29/96
. Const, EBMUD
1500 Wyatt Drive, # 1 - Date Received: 01/29/96
Santa Clara, Ca. 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/30/96
Client PO IDate Analyzed: 01/30/96
Lead’
EPA analvtical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID ChentID  |Matrix| Extraction® Lead’ % Recovery
Surrogate
60931-34 TP4-Comp 8 TTLC ND 88
60935 TP5-81 S TTLC 3.5 83
60935-38 TPS5-Comp 3 TTLC 6.2 91
6093942 TP6-Comp S TTLC 31 04
60943-46 TP7-Comp 8 TTLC 15 92
60947-50 TP8-Comp 8 TTLC 21 s
60951 TP9-51 ) TTLC 42 95
60951.54 TP9-Comp S TTLC 85 92
Reporting Limit wnless otherwise stated; $ TTLC 30mpfke
ND means not dotected above the re-
porting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
~ | STLC,TCLP 0.2mg/L

* soil samples are reported in ma/ke, and water aamples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311{TCL¥), 3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040 organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC)Y; STLC from CA Title
22

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A meuns surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 wol, % sediment; this scdiment is ostracied with the liguid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations,

DH S Certification No. 1644 e 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID; # 95041 Walsh Pacific{Date Sampled: 01/29/96
1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Const. EBMUD Date Received: 01/29/96 |
Santa Clara, Ca. 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/30/96

Client P.O: Date Anaiyzed: 01/30/96

RCT (Reactivity, Corrosivity & Xgnitability)
CA Titlc 22, Section 66261.21-66261.23

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Reactivity* Cotrosivity (pH) Ignitability®

60939-42 TP6-Comp S negative 6.47 negative

+ tive means no obvious reaction with water, no evotution of gas upon contact with water, appears to contain
no I}gggtivc cyanide or suifide (]-=: ~ 5 mg/kg cyanide and SOmg/kggsaulﬁ‘che by EPA SW-84s, chaptlér 7, modified),
and shows n6 indication of explosivity.

0 negative for a soil means the absence of spontainecus combustion and the absence of flammability upon exposure
to a naked flame,

DHS Certification No, 1644 /% / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

——



.
. ? LA
Aalat, R Bt

A
6 q 1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clata, € alifornia 95034
Phome J08/987-0210 Fax 4937938 0815

!

ALPx 323

.- . m-*-,,..- . . - -
PIGXUS II’IC . (;nnzn-op-cuslronf
: PROJECT WUMBER } PROJECT NANE Wﬁsf._ ,Dyg-ze, &ng} - wpe of Analysis
ng()q" I ﬂ?ub s o P
$end Report Attention oft - 1: geport Due | 'ﬂrbal nue & Ht!!ber' : 'l'ype‘_:i‘v condition
‘Da’?WD 446/5 - B ! ’- F. E?Qf?‘; s, of b v'f;':hliv of 1
. .| tatars l:ont_uim_ri: §f
. | Sample Humher Date Time Comp | Grab Statim tocaeion - | . SRS =
; Z L g | il
._'_77’9-'111} é"@& ERS / 7?7‘;{,47' Iz %;ﬂgf_,//
7 Pro-m/ [2SD ) |77 P D5 S v d
20 ol
psa] Lo 7o ] I IDaERRE)
/ 757 PY )z. ‘\}’ * {/f/ | -

E Sl LN

TR - i
TPJ7 =y J

(055
S TRG F.-if ASTER

T p—

4B potee i |
YPRIATE
ERS e

Josteiioe, “'"“;"*?‘/71/5«/ AZ0P

P Y304

feteived byt (SI'gmture;!
. olf Ve -s"f‘f’.
ONEET dine

:!~3P’?65¢ —

=1 Dete/Time .

[

nate/fim ket

X
kel inquighed by:{Signature} pate/Yime

S




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, C.A, 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

r

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: # C95041; Walsh Pacific|Date Sampled: 01/30/96
1900 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Construction, EBMUD

Date Received: 01/30/96

Santa Clara, Ca. 95054

Client Contact: David (Glick Date Extracted: 01/30/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/51/96
Metals'
EPA analvticsi methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
LabID | Client ID | Matrix|Extraction® |Cadmium| Chrominm| Lead | Nickel | Zinc |Copper s:'fn%;gie
60976 | TP9-M1 | § TTLC ND 2 7 33 80 25 99
60977 | TPI0-M1 | § TTLC ND 25 ﬁ;o 16 55 12 91
60978 | TPIIM1| 8§ | TTLC | ND 2 TE 14 | 18 | 68 o1
60979 | TPIZM1 | 8§ TTLC ND 20 f/zza\\j 20 | 10 | 37 90
Xl\_/ (i{f c })(91 DUQ
D Aﬂ
QK&\ %ﬂul?g@{ﬂﬂw ibr? ,r‘ !‘(5 l}
]
épi \fﬂ@/va\t Mk’en
5 WA AW\J é
% .. d 3 1 LZ
U]
Al
Reporting Limit unless 8 TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 3.0 2.0 L0 20
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected w TTLC 0.01 mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.02 0.01 0.02
above the reporting limit
- | STLC,TCLP | 0.0l mg/L 0.0 0.2 0.05 0.05% 0.05 ]

* seil samples are reported in mg/ke, end water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in meg/l.
+ Lead is analysed wsing EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP exiracts and method 739.2 (AA Furnace) for watey samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(ot ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(salids, TTLCY, STLC from CA Title
2

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol, % scdiment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, it accordance with EPA
methodologies and can signifieantly effect reported metal concentrations,

DHS Certification No, 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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' Environmeral Senices {SDB)

[

CHROMALAB, INC.

February 2, L1996
MCOCAMPRELL AWALYTICAL,
Arten: Ed Hamilton

Troject: GP-W.P.C.

TN,

Project#: 5722

Recaived: February 1, 1596

re: One sanple for Polynuelear Arcmatic HydroCarbens

Method: ERA 3550/8270

sagplerp; Too-mL 34’ kw]S

sSubmission #: 2602004

{PAHE) analysis.

Sample #: 117325 Matrizx: 80IL Excracted: Pebruary 1, 1996

Sampled: January 30, 1956 Run: 1027C-M Analyzed: February i, 1936

REPORTING BRLANE BLANK SPIEE
RESUVLT LIMIT RESOLYT  RESULT
inalvte {m % 1 E: FEa} %)
A LENE N . 1.0 N.D. -
8- THLo Mgmmm ALENE N.D. 1.9 N.D. --
ACENAPHTHYL: N.D. 1.6 N.D. n-
ACENAPI-[’I‘I-LENE N.D. 1.9 N.L, TH
FLUORENE N.D. 1.0 W.D. -
PHENANTHHRENE N.D. 1.0 .. -
ANTHRACENE M.T. 2.0 N.D. —
FLUCRANTERENE N.D. 1.0 W.D. --
PYREN? N.D. 1.0 N.D. 82
SENZO (1) ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.4 N.D. -
CHRYS NID‘ 1-0 N-D\ bl
BENZO (B FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -—
BENZO 1K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -—
BENZO (A PYR N.E. 4,50 H.D. -
TOE&RD 1, Aﬂ')l‘ N.D. 2.0 w.D. -
DIRENZO (A, ) HRACENE H.D. 2.0 N.D. -
BENZO (GHI ) PERVLENE w.D. 2.0 N.D. -

bl R Voo

Ao

Michael aYrona Alex Tam
Themist Semivolatiles Supexvigor
1220 Guarry Lane « Plsasanton, California 94568-4758
SITINN16R2 AL {510) 48812718 = Facsimie (510) 484-10%6 Feonste sy orimte

Fedoral ID #68-0840157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

IR e
Environmenat Sarvicas (SDB)

February 2, 1986 Submigsion #: 3602004

MCCAMPRELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
tten: EBEd Hamilrvon

Project: GP-W.P.C. broject#: ST28
Received: February 1, 122§

re: One sawple for Rolynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

samplein: TEL0-tl 34’ bz;.s

Sample #: 117326 Matrix: SOIL Bxtracted: February i, 1296
Sampled: January 30, 19%6 Rum: 10270-M Analyged: Pebruary 1, 129&
RERORTING BLANR BLANX SFIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESOLT  RESULT
wmlyke o z 51& x
5 METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 4.5 N.D. -
3. CHILORONAFBTHALENE HN.D. 0.5 H.D. -
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 4.5 N.D. -
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. 73
FLUORENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
PH N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
FLUORANTHRENE N.0. 0.5 N.D. -
PYRENFE N.D. 0.5 N.D. g2
DENZO (&) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CBRYSENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
BENZO {B) FLUORANTHENE K_.D. 1.0 N.D. -
BENZO {K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. —
RENZO (1) PYRENE ¥.D. .36 N.D, -
IDENQ {1, 2,3-CD} PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N2, -
DIRE 8}&3 BY ANTHRACENE wN.D. 1.0 N.D. -
BENEZ 1§ PERYILENE N.D. 1.0 N.0. -
Michael Verona Alex Tam
Chamist Semivolatiles Svperviser

1220 Duary Lane » Pieasanton, Calfomia 45684758
stooet6Es ot (510) 4941910 » Facsimba [51() 484-1096 NAQUOME MY 04135
Faderat ID #68-0140157

|
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CHROMALAB, INC.
R Srwirormmonttal Sevv.ois (5D8)
Februaxry 2, 199¢ Submisgion ¥r 9&02004
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: E4 Hamilton

Project: GP-W.P.C. Projeced: 8729
Received: Februaxry 1. 13%g

re: One sample for Polymuclear Aromatic Hydvocarbons (PAHa) analysis.
Method: EPA 3350/8270

SampleID: TP11-¥3 70“’1!'?"\’15

gample #: 117327 Matrix: S0IL Extracted: Febrnary 1, 1996
Sampled: Janaary 30, 1936 Run: 10270-M Analysed: February i, 19%¢
REDPORTING BLANK ELANE SFIKN
RESULT LIMNIT RESULY TRESINLT
analyes { me /B {mg/Eg) {%)
APH ENE N.D. 0.1 W0 ~e
2. METHVLNAPRTHALENE Nn.D. o.i W.D. -
Z~ CHLORONAPHTHBLENE N.D. 0.1 H.D. -
DUENAPHTHYLENE N.B. 0.1 N.D. -
ACENAP ENE N.D. G.L H.D. 7
TUOR N.D. g.1 N.D, -
ANTHRENE N_I. 0.1 H.D. --
ANTHRALCENE N.D. 0.k N.D. -
FLUDRANTHRENE W.D. 0.1 N.D. -
PYRENE N.D. 0.1 N.B. 82
RENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.1 N.D, -
C!iF-Y NsDn 0!1 E;IDI -
BENZD (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. .2 N.D. -_
BENZO (K) FLUIORANTHENE N.D. 0.3 N.D. --
BENZO (A} PYRENE N.D. g .05 N.D. --
IDRRO (1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.2 N.D. -
DIRENZO (A ANTHRACENE H.D. 0.3 N.D. --
BENZO (GHI | PERYLENE : N.D. 0.2 ¥.D. --
Michae \{f{erona Alex Tam
Chemist semivolatiles Supervisor

1820 Quarry Lano « Ploasamon, Califernia 94666-4758
0790 DT {51 ﬁ) 484-1019 ¢ Facsimilo (510} 484-1085 NG NV q.';;a:?q:g
Fedarat I #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

w )
l Environmenrdel Services (308)

February 2, 1296

Submisgian ¥: 36020042

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTTICAL, INC.

Atten: ¥d Hamilton

projeccr GP-W.P.C.

Project#: 5729

Received:; February 1, 1959¢

re: Opne gawple for Polynuclesr Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: TP12-M1 B-Hlbqb
Matrix: SCIL

Sample #: 117328

{Padia) analyais.

Extracted: PFebruary 1, L99¢

sampled: January 30, 1996 Rurne 10270-M Analyzead: February 1, 199%6
REFORTING ELANE RBLANK SPTRE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT
Analybe (g /Ky im%ﬁq) (yéﬁg) %3
EAP ) N-Dr) 0- M " --
2- METHVLNAPHTHALENE N.D. f.1 N.D. -
2~ CHLORONAEMNTHAT ENE N.D. L1 WN.D. -
ACENADHTHYLENG N.D. 0.4 w.pD. -
S R
A%REN‘E N.D. 4.1 N.D. -
ANTHRACENE MN.D. g.1 N.D. -
FLUQRANTHRENE N.D. 0.1 N.D, -
DYRENE N.D. 0.1 K.D. B2
Bgnméﬁ%mmmcm N.D. 0.3 N.D. -
CHRYS N.D. 6.1 N.D. --
BENZO (B) FLUCORANTHENE N.D. 0.2 N.D. -
BENZO FLUORANTBENE N.D. 0.2 N.D. --
BEENZO(A) PYRENE N.D. 0.05 N.D. -
IDENQ (1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.% N.D. .-
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0. N.D. --
BENZO (GHT | PERYLENE N.D. 0.2 N.D. -
2 £ Vorare %L\
Michael Verona Alexw Tam
Chemigt sSemivolatiles Superviaoxr

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasgrion, Califomiz 84566-4766

S8 o

(510} 484-1 919 + Facsimile (510} 484-1088
Federal I3 #68-3140157

T2
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